1998. The impact of the restatement on the Company's financial results as
originally reported is summarized as follows:

   6

   Canyon Fuel Company, LLC

   Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

1. Formation of the Company (continued)

   Statements of Income
   (in thousands of dollars)

   Years ended December 31   Years ended December 31
   Restated   as Reported
   -------------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------------
   1999   1998   1999   1998
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------   -------------------

Revenues
  Coal sales   $240,264   $275,303   $240,264   $275,303
  Other revenues   798   905   798   905
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------   -------------------
   241,062   276,208   241,062   276,208
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------   -------------------
Costs and expenses
  Cost of coal sales   207,052   255,149   205,268   250,248
  Amortization of coal supply
  agreements   17,897   19,044   17,897   19,044
  Fees to members   7,751   5,945   7,751   5,945
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------   -------------------
   232,700   280,138   230,916   275,237
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------   -------------------
Income (loss) from operations   8,362   (3,930)   10,146   971
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------   -------------------
Interest, net:
  Interest expense   (230)   (205)   (230)   (205)
  Interest income   634   1,110   634   1,110
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------   -------------------
   404   905   404   905
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------   -------------------
   Net income (loss)   $  8,766   $ (3,025)   $ 10,550   $  1,876
   ==================   ==================   ==================   ===================

   7

   Canyon Fuel Company, LLC

   Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

1. Formation of the Company (continued)

   Balance Sheets
   (in thousands of dollars)
   December 31   December 31
   Restated   as Reported
   ------------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------------
   1999   1998   1999   1998
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   436   $ 20,246   $   436   $ 20,246
  Trade accounts receivable   25,829   33,611   25,829   33,611
  Other receivables   7,640   9,358   7,640   9,358
  Inventories   25,430   23,842   25,430   23,842
  Other   1,877   563   1,877   563
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
   Total current assets   61,212   87,620   61,212   87,620
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
Property, plant and equipment
  Coal lands and mineral rights   266,956   263,576   266,956   263,576
  Plant and equipment   229,280   199,631   229,280   199,631
  Deferred mine development   10,037   9,350   10,037   9,350
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
   506,273   472,557   506,273   472,557
Less accumulated depreciation,
 depletion and amortization   (130,686)   (86,753)   (119,913)   (77,764)
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
  Property, plant and
  equipment, net   375,587   385,804   386,360   394,793
Other assets
  Prepaid royalties   22,399   24,829   22,399   24,829
  Coal supply agreements   43,324   112,347   43,324   112,347
  Other   20   150   20   150
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
   Total other assets   65,743   137,326   65,743   137,326
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
   Total assets   502,542   610,750   513,315   619,739
   ==================   =================   ==================   ===================
Liabilities and members' equity
  Current liabilities
  Accounts payable   $  25,334   $ 22,653   $  25,334   $ 22,653
  Accrued expenses   11,731   8,806   11,731   8,806
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
   Total current liabilities   37,065   31,459   37,065   31,459
  Accrued postretirement
  benefits other than pension   8,219   6,902   8,219   6,902
  Accrued reclamation and
  mine closure   3,280   2,793   3,280   2,793
  Accrued workers'
  compensation   6,204   7,037   6,204   7,037
  Accrued pension cost   -   1,461   -   1,461
  Other noncurrent liabilities   3,086   1,054   3,086   1,054
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
   Total liabilities   57,854   50,706   57,854   50,706
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
  Members' equity   444,688   560,044   455,461   569,033
   ------------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------
   Total liabilities and
   members' equity   $ 502,542   $610,750   $ 513,315   $619,739
   ==================   =================   ==================   ===================